

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT DEXTER WEIR, DAVID RODERICK
WILLIAMS and LUTHER FIAN PATERSON,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

STEVEN M. WATT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

JONATHAN HAFETZ
1109 Raymond Boulevard
Newark, NJ 07102

PATRICK N. PETROCELLI
Counsel of Record
STROOCK & STROOCK
& LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, NY 10038
(212) 806-5400
ppetrocelli@stroock.com

DANIEL B. TILLEY
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4343 W. Flagler Street,
Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134

*Counsel for Petitioners Robert Dexter Weir, David
Roderick Williams and Luther Fian Paterson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORTIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. District Court Proceedings	6
III. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. Certiorari is warranted because the Eleventh Circuit’s interpretation of the Felonies Clause is contrary to the text and original understanding of the Clause	9
A. At the Founding, felonies on the high seas could be punished only by those nations to whom the offense had a specific nexus, while international acts of piracy could be punished by all nations regardless of any nexus	10
B. The Framers adopted this distinction in the Felonies Clause and therefore, as originally understood, that Clause reaches only conduct that has a connection to the United States	13
II. Evidence from the Founding era, including this Court’s decisions, confirms that Congress’s authority under the Felonies Clause reaches only conduct with a connection to the United States.	15
A. Early decisions from this Court recognized the limits of Congress’s authority to define and punish felonies other than piracy on the high seas	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Executive and legislative pronouncements demonstrate the limits of Congress’s authority to define and punish non-piratical felonies on the high seas	18
III. The Eleventh Circuit ignored this history when it refused to recognize the nexus requirement in the Felonies Clause and instead rendered the Piracy Clause redundant	20
IV. This case is an appropriate vehicle to review Congress’s authority under the Felonies Clause	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 29, 2021	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, FILED JANUARY 3, 2020.....	19a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 8, 2021.....	48a
APPENDIX D — CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.....	50a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	23
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	15
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795)	11
<i>United States v. Bellaizac-Hurtado</i> , 700 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Dire</i> , 680 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 184 (1820)	11, 14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Klintock</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 144 (1820)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Nueci-Pena</i> , 711 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818).	14
<i>United States v. Saac</i> , 632 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2011).	7, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	8, 11, 12
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 Dall. 199 (1796).	13

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 10	1
18 U.S.C. § 2237.	1
18 U.S.C. § 2237(a)(2)(B).	2, 5, 6, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
1 Stat. 113 (1790)	16
6 Annals of Congress 598 (1800)	8, 19
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England, Ch. 5 (1770).	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
William Alexander Duer, <i>Outlines of the Constitutional Jurisprudence of the United States</i> (1833)	13
2 Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i>	14
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 42 (Madison).....	14, 21
1 W.S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1903)	12
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Edmond Charles Genet (June 17, 1793).....	19
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>The “Define and Punish” Clause and the Limits of Universal Jurisdiction</i> , 103 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 149 (Winter 2009)	13, 15, 17
Madison, <i>Special Message to Congress on the Foreign Policy Crisis- War Message</i> (June 1, 1812).....	18
Wheaton’s <i>Elements of International Law</i> § 124 (8th ed. 1866).....	10
I Wooddeson, <i>A Systematical View of the Laws of England</i> (1792)	12
